

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE COLGATE-PALMOLIVE CO.
ERISA LITIGATION

Master File No. 07-cv-9515

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
ALL ACTIONS

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, CLASS CERTIFICATION AND
PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND FOR APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND NAMED PLAINTIFFS' CASE
CONTRIBUTION AWARDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. IMPLEMENTATION OF NOTICE PROGRAM 5

A. The Notice Plan Has Been Effectively Implemented 5

B. The Content of the Class Notice Satisfied Rule 23..... 7

II. THE COURT’S PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES SHOULD BE MADE FINAL..... 8

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED AS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE..... 9

A. Legal Standard for Approval 9

B. Procedural Fairness: The Negotiation Process 10

C. Substantive Fairness: The Nine-Part *Grinnell* Test 11

1. Litigation through trial would be complex, costly, and long..... 11

2. The classes’ reaction to the Settlement has been overwhelmingly favorable 12

3. Discovery has advanced far enough to assess the litigation’s likely outcome 13

4 & 5. Plaintiffs face real risks in establishing liability and damages..... 14

6. Maintaining a class action through to final judgment is not certain..... 15

7. The fact that the Plan could withstand a greater judgment is not dispositive 16

8 & 9. The Settlement is in the range of reasonableness in light of the best possible recovery and the attendant risks of litigation 16

a. The Lump Sum Class Settlement..... 17

b.	The Backloading Class Settlement	18
IV.	THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	20
V.	THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS' FEE AWARD IS REASONABLE AND FAIR.....	21
A.	Governing Standards.....	21
B.	The Requested Award Here is Fair, Reasonable and Justified	23
1.	The Time and Labor Expended By Counsel.....	23
2.	The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation	24
3.	The Risks of the Litigation	25
4.	The Quality of the Representation	27
5.	The Award Requested in Relation to the Settlement Amount	29
6.	Public Policy Considerations	30
7.	Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee	31
a.	The number of hours are reasonable.....	32
b.	Counsel's billing rates are reasonable.....	32
c.	The multiplier implied is also reasonable	33
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD REIMBURSE CLASS COUNSEL FOR EXPENSES INCURRED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS LITIGATION	36
VII.	THE REQUESTED NAMED PLAINTIFF CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adair v. Bristol Tech. Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 97-cv-5874, 1999 WL 1037878 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 1999).....	15
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Alford v. United Community Banks, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-309 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 9, 2014).....	38
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Conn. 2008).....	24, 25
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13
<i>In re AMF Bowling Sec. Litig.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	29, 31
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-5575, 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2006)	26
<i>In re APAC Teleservices, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97-cv-9145, 1999 U.S. Dist. Lexis 17908 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2001).....	34
<i>Asare v. Change Group of New York, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-3371, 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013).....	14
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	14
<i>In re Bankamerica Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....	33
<i>Beam v. HSBC Bank</i> , No. 02-cv-00682 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2005)	30
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. ERISA Litig.</i> , MDL No. 08-1963 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2012).....	29
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	30

Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis, U.S., LLC,
 No. 07-cv-2207, 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....38

Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guar. Plan,
 No. 00-cv-584, 2004 WL 287902 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2004)30

Bianco v. Erkins,
 284 B.R. 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....33

Blessing v. Sirius Xm Radio, Inc.,
 507 Fed. Appx. 1 (2d Cir. 2012).....11

Board of Trustees of the AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, et al.,
 No. 09-cv-686, 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012) passim

In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 01-MD-1410 (S.D.N.Y. April 11, 2003).....35

Carlson v. Xerox Corp.,
 596 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Conn. 2009).....28

Charron v. Wiener,
 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....10

In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litig.,
 470 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), *rev'd on other grounds, Lonecke v. Citigroup Pension Plan*,
 584 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2009)19

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... passim

City of Pontiac Gen. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. MBIA, Inc.,
 637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011).....17

In re CMS Energy ERISA Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-72834, 2006 WL 2109499 (E.D. Mich. June 27, 2006)30

Cosgrove v. Sullivan,
 759 F. Supp. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)34

Cronas v. Willis Group Holdings, Ltd.,
 No. 06-cv-15295, 2011 WL 6778490 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2011)10

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)20

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-5723, 2012 WL 3878825 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2012).....37

<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10, 16
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	13
<i>DeVito v. Pension Plan of Local 819 IB.T Pension Fund</i> , 975 F. Supp. 258 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	19
<i>Dornberger v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	38
<i>In re Elan Sec. Litig.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 465, 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	Page
<i>In re EVCI Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	34
<i>In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	26
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	25, 37
<i>In re Globalstar Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-cv-1748 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2005)	29
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir.2000).....	passim
<i>In re Herald, Primeo, and Thema Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-289, 2011 WL 4351492 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2011)	7, 16
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01-cv-10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	29
<i>In re IMAX Securities Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	16
<i>In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC</i> , No. 00-cv-6689, 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)	33

Joel A. v. Giuliani,
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....9

Johnson v. Brennan,
No. 10-cv-4712, 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)23, 31

Karpus v. Borelli (In re Interpublic Secs. Litig.),
No. 03-cv-1194, 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004).....25

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....32

In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
No. 96-cv-1262, 2002 WL 31663577, at *27 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....34

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....32

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... passim

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)36, 38

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....11

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....30

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)36

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.,
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)25, 27

Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
No. 94-cv-633, 2003 WL 21277124 (N.D. Okla. May 28, 2003)30

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....32

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)12, 34

Newman v. Carabiner Int'l Inc,
No. 99-cv-2271 (S.D.N.Y. October 19, 2001).....35

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....15

In re Providian Fin. Corp.,
No. C-02-1001, 2003 WL 22005019 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2003).....30

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....8

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships. Litig.,
985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)28

In re R.H. Donnelley Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 09-cv-7571 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2012)39

Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati & Mazzotta, P.C.,
818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987).....36

In re RJR Nabisco Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 88-cv-7905, 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug, 24, 1992).....34

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)34

In re Safety Components Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....34

Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley,
524 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....20

Sines v. Service Corp. Intern.,
No. 03-cv-5465, 2006 WL 1148725 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2006)29, 31, 35

Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
No. 02-cv-8238, 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005).....27, 30

In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litig.,
No. 99-cv-0962, 2006 WL 3498590 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2006).....33

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....13

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F.Supp.2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....38

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)15

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....24, 34

Taft v. Ackermans,
No. 02-cv-7951, 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)13, 20, 29

Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.,
No. 95-B-2525, 2000 U.S. Dist. Lexis 21140 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000).....30

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05-md-1695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)36

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....31, 34

In re: Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
No. MISC. 99-197, MDL 1285, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....30

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)30

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... passim

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....7

Wilkins v. Mason Tenders Dist. Council Pension Fund,
445 F.3d 572 (2d Cir. 2006).....17

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....30

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
No. 12-cv-3603, 2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013).....22, 29, 34

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 235

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....8

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b).....8

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(A)8

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(B).....8

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2).....8

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2).....5, 7
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e).....1, 4, 8, 9
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)9
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(h)36

REGULATIONS

73 Fed. Reg. 34665, 2008 WL 2433424 (June 18, 2008).....19
75 Fed Reg. 64197, 2010 WL 4065377 (Oct. 19, 2010)19
